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Congratulations on your purchase of Stepluxe® Thermal Socks, the 
revolutionary heated socks that will ensure your feet are always warm.

CAUTION:
1. Use the product with care. Do not use the socks while you are sleeping 
or unconscious.
2. Unsupervised use of heated electrical products by children or the 
disabled may be dangerous.
3. Because of how they function, battery-powered heated products may 
cause discomfort or burns. If you have sensitive skin or an illness that affects 
blood circulation or causes skin sensitivity, consult a doctor before using 
the product. This product should not be used by diabetics.
4. In the unlikely event that you feel discomfort or a feeling of intense heat 
when using the heated product, discontinue use of the product immediately 
and disconnect the battery packs.
5. Use only the battery packs supplied with the socks.
6. Do not try to disassemble or modify the battery packs or any other 
product part.
7. Do not store the product at temperatures below -20°C or above 60°C.
8. Do not allow the batteries or battery packs to make contact with water 
or other liquids. Immediately disconnect the battery pack from the sock if 
the sock gets wet with water or other liquids. Extended use of a potentially 
damaged product could cause a fire or electric shock.
9. Do not place the product near a source of heat or expose the batteries 
or battery packs to open flames, as this may lead to the risk of explosion.
10. Dispose of batteries in accordance with local regulations. 

The set contains:
2 Stepluxe® Thermal Socks
2 Battery chargers
Instruction Manual

Product Description
1. Battery packs
2. Power cable
3. Pocket
4. Input jack
5. Pilot light
6. ON/OFF button

Instructions for Use
1. Open each battery pack (1) and insert three AA batteries (not included) 
in each battery pack (1). Match the polarity markings inside and replace the 
cover. 
2. There is a power cable (2) in each pocket (3). Plug it into the input jack 
(4) on each battery pack (1). 
3. Press the red ON/OFF button (6) so the socks start heating up. The pilot 
light (5) indicates that the product is on.
4. Insert each battery pack (1) into the pocket (3) in each sock. The pocket 
should always be on the back part of the leg. 
5. The heated part of the socks works on the top of the toes. To stop it, 
press the ON/OFF button (6) and make sure the pilot light (5) goes out. 

POWER SOURCE: 4.5V BATTERY PACK (WORKS WITH THREE AA 
BATTERIES; NOT INCLUDED)

CLEANING
1. Disconnect and unplug the battery pack (1) from the socks.
2. Place the socks inside a mesh wash bag and use a delicate washing 
machine programme (maximum washing temperature: 30°C).
3. Lay flat to dry. Do not tumble dry. Do not iron. Do not dry clean.
4. Make sure the socks are dry before wearing them again and connecting 
the battery packs.

STORAGE
When the product is not in use, disconnect the battery packs (1) from the 
socks. Otherwise, the socks will continue to slowly consume power from 
the batteries, even though the product and the battery packs (1) are off.

Composition:
Material: 85% polyester and 15% elastane.

Quality Warranty:
This product is covered by a warranty against manufacturing defects subject 
to the time periods stipulated by the legislation in force in each country.
This warranty does not cover damages resulting from inadequate use, 
negligent commercial use, abnormal wear and tear, accidents or improper 
handling.

Australia & New Zealand only
This product has the benefit of certain Consumer Guarantees. These are 
prescribed by the Australian Consumer Law & the New Zealand 
Consumer Guarantees Act 1993 both of which provide protection for 
consumers.  There is no express warranty for this product in Australia
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Enhorabuena por haber adquirido Stepluxe® Thermal socks, el revolucionario 
calcetín calefactable para mantener los pies siempre calientes.

 ATENCIÓN:
1. Utilice el producto con cautela. No utilice los calcetines mientras esté durmiendo 
o en un estado de inconsciencia.
2. El uso sin supervisión de productos eléctricos calefactables sobre niños o 
personas discapacitadas puede resultar peligroso.
3. Los productos calefactables a pilas podrían causar molestias o quemaduras a 
causa de su naturaleza. Si tiene la piel sensible o padece una dolencia que afecte a la 
circulación sanguínea o produzca sensibilidad cutánea, consulte a un médico antes 
de utilizar el producto. Este producto no debe ser utilizado por personas diabéticas.
4. En el caso poco probable de sentir molestias o sensación de sobrecalentamiento 
al utilizar un producto calefactable, deje de utilizar el producto inmediatamente y 
desconecte los cargadores.
5. Utilice únicamente los cargadores suministrados con los calcetines.
6. No intente desmontar ni modificar los cargadores ni ninguna otra pieza del 
producto.
7. No almacene el producto a temperaturas por debajo de -20ºC o por encima de 
60ºC
8. No permita que las pilas ni los cargadores entren en contacto con agua ni otros 
líquidos. Desconecte inmediatamente el cargador del calcetín en caso de que 
penetren en el agua u otros líquidos. El uso prolongado de un producto potencial-
mente dañado podría provocar un incendio o una descarga eléctrica.
9. No sitúe el producto cerca de una fuente de calor ni exponga las pilas ni los 
cargadores a llamas abiertas, ya que habría riesgo de explosión.
10. Recicle las pilas de acuerdo con la normativa local.
 
El set contiene:
2 calcetines Stepluxe® Thermal Socks
2 cargadores
Manual de instrucciones

Descripción del producto:
1. Cargadores
2. Cable de alimentación
3. Bolsillo
4. Puerto de entrada
5. Piloto luminoso
6. Botón de encendido y apagado

Modo de Uso
1. Abra la tapa de cada cargador (1) deslizándola e introduzca 3 pilas AA (no 
incluidas) en cada uno de los cargadores (1),  siga los símbolos de polaridad 
indicados en el interior  y vuelva a cerrar la tapa.  
2. En cada bolsillo (3) encontrará el cable de la alimentación (2), conéctelo al  
cargador (1) mediante el puerto de entrada (4) . 
3. Pulse el botón de encendido  y apagado (6) de color rojo para que los calcetines 
empiecen a calentarse. El piloto luminoso (5)  indica que el producto está en 
funcionamiento.
4. Introduzca cada cargador (1) en el bolsillo (3) de cada calcetín. El bolsillo debe 
quedar siempre en la parte exterior de la pierna. 
5. La parte calefactable del calcetín actúa encima de los dedos de los pies, para 
pararla apriete el botón de encendido y apagado (6), asegúrese de que el piloto 
luminoso (5) se apaga.  

FUENTE DE ALIMENTACIÓN: CARGADOR DE 4,5 V (FUNCIONA CON 3 
PILAS AA; PILAS NO INCLUIDAS)

LAVADO
1. Desconecte y quite el cargador (1) de los calcetines.
2. Introduzca los calcetines en una bolsa de red para lavadora y utilice un programa 
de lavado delicado (temperatura máxima de lavado: 30°C).
3. Secar en horizontal. No secar en la secadora. No planchar. No limpiar en seco.
4. Asegúrese que el producto está seco antes de usarlo de nuevo y conectar los 
cargadores.

ALMACENAMIENTO
Cuando no esté utilizando el producto, desconecte los cargadores (1) de los 
calcetines. En caso contrario, aunque el producto y los cargadores (1) estén 
apagados, los calcetines seguirán consumiendo lentamente energía de los 
cargadores.

Composición: 
Material: 85%  poliéster  y 15% elastano.

Garantía de calidad:
Este producto queda cubierto por una garantía contra defectos de fabricación 
sujeta a los plazos de tiempo estipulados por la legislación vigente en cada país.
Esta garantía no cubre los daños resultantes de un uso inadecuado, uso comercial 
negligente, desgaste anormal, accidentes o manipulación indebida.

Nous vous remercions de la confiance que vous nous avez témoignée en achetant 
Stepluxe® Thermal Socks, des chaussettes chauffantes révolutionnaires conçues 
pour maintenir les pieds au chaud.

ATTENTION :
1. Soyez prudent(e) lorsque vous utilisez ce produit. Ces chaussettes ne doivent pas 
être portées par une personne qui dort ou est inconsciente.
2. Il peut s'avérer dangereux pour des enfants ou des personnes handicapées 
d'utiliser des produits électriques chauffants sans surveillance.
3. Du fait de leur nature, les produits chauffants à piles peuvent provoquer des gênes ou 
des brûlures. Si vous avez la peau sensible ou souffrez d'une maladie affectant la circulation 
sanguine ou provoquant une sensibilité cutanée, consultez votre médecin avant d'utiliser 
ce produit. Ce produit ne doit pas être utilisé par des personnes diabétiques.
4. Dans le cas, peu probable, où vous ressentiriez une gêne ou une sensation de 
surchauffe lors de l'utilisation d'un produit chauffant, cessez immédiatement de 
l'utiliser et débranchez les chargeurs.
5. Utilisez uniquement les chargeurs fournis avec les chaussettes.
6. Ne tentez jamais de démonter ni de modifier les chargeurs ou toute autre pièce 
du produit.
7. Ne stockez pas le produit à une température inférieure à -20 ºC ou supérieure à 60 ºC.
8. Veillez à ce que les piles et les chargeurs n'entrent pas en contact avec de l'eau ou 
tout autre liquide. En cas de pénétration d'eau ou de tout autre liquide, débranchez 
immédiatement le chargeur de la chaussette. L'utilisation prolongée d'un produit 
potentiellement endommagé peut provoquer un incendie ou une décharge 
électrique.
9. Ne placez pas le produit à proximité d'une source de chaleur et n'exposez pas les piles 
ou les chargeurs à des flammes ouvertes sous peine de provoquer une explosion.
10. Recyclez les piles conformément à la réglementation locale.
 
Contenu :
1 paire de chaussettes Stepluxe® Thermal Socks
2 chargeurs
Notice d’utilisation

Description du produit :
1. Chargeurs
2. Câble d’alimentation
3. Poche
4. Port d'entrée
5. Voyant
6. Interrupteur Marche/Arrêt

Mode d’emploi
1. Ouvrez les couvercles des deux chargeurs (1) en les faisant glisser. Introduisez 3 
piles AA (non fournies) dans chacun d'entre eux (1) en respectant les polarités 
indiquées à l'intérieur, puis refermez les couvercles. 
2. Vous trouverez un câble d'alimentation (2) dans chaque poche (3). Raccordez 
chacun de ces câbles au port d'entrée (4) d'un chargeur (1). 
3. Appuyez sur l'interrupteur Marche/Arrêt (6) de couleur rouge pour que les chaussettes 
commencent à chauffer. Le voyant (5) indique que le produit est en marche.
4. Introduisez un chargeur (1) dans chacune des poches (3) des chaussettes. Les 
poches doivent toujours se trouver du côté extérieur de la jambe. 
5. La partie chauffante des chaussettes agit au-dessus des orteils. Pour l'arrêter, 
appuyez sur l'interrupteur Marche/Arrêt (6). Assurez-vous que le voyant (5) s'éteint. 

SOURCE D'ALIMENTATION : CHARGEURS DE 4,5 V (FONCTIONNENT 
CHACUN AVEC 3 PILES AA, NON FOURNIES)

LAVAGE
1. Débranchez les chargeurs (1) et retirez-les des poches (3) des chaussettes.
2. Introduisez les chaussettes dans un filet de lavage et lavez-les en machine sur « 
Délicat » (température maximale de lavage : 30 ºC).
3. Sécher à plat. Ne pas sécher en machine. Ne pas repasser. Ne pas nettoyer à sec.
4. Assurez-vous que le produit est sec avant de le réutiliser et de brancher les 
chargeurs.

STOCKAGE
Lorsque vous n'utilisez pas le produit, débranchez les chargeurs (1) des chaussettes. 
Dans le cas contraire, bien que le produit et les chargeurs (1) soient éteints, les 
chaussettes continueront à consommer lentement l'énergie des chargeurs.

Composition :
Matériau : 85 % polyester, 15 % élasthanne.

Garantie :
Ce produit est couvert par une garantie contre les défauts de fabrication, dont la 
durée dépend de la législation en vigueur dans chaque pays.
Cette garantie ne couvre pas les dommages résultant d’une utilisation inappropriée, 
d’une négligence de la part du commerçant, d’une usure anormale, d’accidents ou 
d’une mauvaise manipulation.

 

Made in China / Fabricado en China /
Fabriqué en Chine / Hergestellt in China / 
Prodotto in Cina / Fabricado na China / 
Vervaardig in China

STEPLUXE®

THERMAL SOCKS

PO Box 202,  Spit Junction NSW 
2088, Australia

17 rue de la Garenne
CS 90021 St-OUEN L̓AUMONE

95046 CERGY PONTOISE CEDEX
FRANCE

venteo@venteo.fr
www.venteo.fr

(+33) 1 34258551



Herzlichen Glückwunsch zum Kauf von Stepluxe® Thermal Socks, den 
revolutionären heizbaren Socken für stets warme Füße.

ACHTUNG:
1. Produkt mit Vorsicht verwenden. Die Socken nicht beim Schlafen oder bei 
Bewusstlosigkeit verwenden.
2. Die unbeaufsichtigte Nutzung von elektrischen Heizprodukten kann bei Kindern 
und behinderten Menschen gefährlich sein.
3. Heizprodukte mit Batterien könnten naturgemäß unangenehm werden oder 
Verbrennungen verursachen. Wenn Sie eine empfindliche Haut haben oder eine 
Krankheit, die sich auf die Durchblutung auswirkt oder die Empfindlichkeit der Haut 
erhöht, konsultieren Sie bitte Ihren Arzt vor Einsatz des Produktes. Dieses Produkt 
darf nicht von Diabetikern verwendet werden.
4. Im eher unwahrscheinlichen Fall, dass Sie bei der Verwendung eines Heizproduk-
tes ein Unwohlsein oder eine Überhitzung empfinden, nutzen Sie das Produkt nicht 
weiter und schalten die Ladegeräte aus.
5. Verwenden Sie nur die im Lieferumfang enthaltenen Ladegeräte.
6. Versuchen Sie nicht, die Ladegeräte oder andere Teile des Produktes auseinander-
zunehmen oder zu verändern.
7. Bewahren Sie das Produkt nicht unter -20 � oder über 60 � auf.
8. Die Batterien und Ladegeräte dürfen auf keinen Fall mit Wasser oder anderen 
Flüssigkeiten in Kontakt kommen. Schalten Sie das Ladegerät sofort aus, wenn die 
Socke mit Wasser oder anderen Flüssigkeiten in Kontakt kommt. Der Einsatz eines 
potenziell beschädigten Produktes über einen längeren Zeitraum hinweg kann zu 
einem Brand oder elektrischen Schlag führen.
9. Legen Sie das Produkt nicht in die Nähe einer Wärmequelle und setzen Sie die 
Batterien und Ladegeräte wegen der Explosionsgefahr auf keinen Fall einer offenen 
Flamme aus.
10. Führen Sie die Batterien dem Recycling zu.
 
Im Lieferumfang enthalten:
2 Stepluxe® Thermal Socks Heizsocken
2 Ladegeräte
Gebrauchsanleitung

Produktbeschreibung
1. Ladegeräte
2. Stromkabel
3. Tasche für Ladegerät
4. Anschluss für Stromkabel
5. Kontroll-Lampe
6. Ein-/Aus-Schalter

Anwendung: 
1. Deckel an einem Ladegerät (1) aufschieben und unter Beachtung der im Fach 
angezeigten Symbole für die Pole 3 AA-Batterien einsetzen. Diese sind nicht im 
Lieferumfang enthalten. Danach Deckel wieder schließen und Vorgang am zweiten 
Ladegerät wiederholen. 
2. In der Tasche für das Ladegerät jeder Socke (3) befindet sich ein Stromkabel (2). 
Schließen Sie dieses Kabel an den Anschluss (4) des Ladegerätes (1) an. 
3. Drücken Sie auf den roten Ein-/Aus-Schalter (6), damit die Socken beginnen, sich 
aufzuwärmen. Die Kontroll-Lampe (5) zeigt an, dass das Gerät in Betrieb ist.
4. In die Tasche (3) jeder Socke ein Ladegerät (1) stecken. Die Ladegerät-Tasche 
muss sich immer an der Beinaußenseite befinden. 
5. Der beheizbare Teil der Socke befindet sich über den Fußzehen. Wenn Sie die 
Beheizung beenden wollen, drücken Sie auf den Ein-/Aus-Schalter (6) und 
versichern sich, dass die Kontroll-Lampe (5) ausgeht. 

STROMVERSORGUNG: 4,5-V-LADEGERÄT (BETRIEBEN MIT 3 AA-BATTERIEN; 
DIESE SIND NICHT IM LIEFERUMGANG ENTHALTEN)

WÄSCHE
1. Entfernen Sie das Ladegerät (1) von den Socken.
2. Geben Sie die Socken in ein Wäschenetz und waschen Sie sie in der Waschmas-
chine mit einem Feinwaschprogramm (Höchsttemperatur: 30°C).
3. Liegend trocknen. Nicht im Wäschetrockner trocknen. Nicht bügeln. Nicht 
chemisch reinigen.
4. Das Produkt muss unbedingt vollständig trocken sein, wenn es wieder genutzt 
wird und die Ladegeräte angeschlossen werden.

AUFBEWAHRUNG
Wenn die Socken nicht genutzt werden, immer die Ladegeräte (1) entfernen. 
Andernfalls verbrauchen die Socken weiter Energie aus den Ladegeräten (1), auch 
wenn diese ausgeschaltet sind.

Zusammensetzung:
Material: 85 % Polyester und 15 % Elastan.

Congratulazioni per aver acquistato Stepluxe® Thermal Socks, le rivoluzionarie 
calze riscaldanti per mantenere i piedi sempre caldi.

ATTENZIONE:
1. Utilizzare il prodotto con cautela. Non utilizzare le calze mentre si sta dormendo 
o si è in stato di incoscienza.
2. L’uso di prodotti elettrici riscaldanti senza supervisione su bambini o persone 
disabili può essere pericoloso.
3. I prodotti riscaldanti a pile possono provocare disturbi e bruciature a causa della 
loro natura. In caso di pelli sensibili, disturbi alla circolazione sanguigna o sensibilità 
cutanea, consultare un medico prima di utilizzare il prodotto. Questo prodotto non 
deve essere usato da persone diabetiche.
4. Nel caso poco probabile di disturbi o sensazione di surriscaldamento per via 
dell’uso di un prodotto riscaldante, smettere immediatamente di usare il dispositivo 
e scollegare i caricatori.
5. Utilizzare esclusivamente i caricatori forniti con le calze.
6. Non cercare di smontare o manipolare i caricatori, né nessun altro pezzo del 
prodotto.
7.Non conservare il prodotto a temperature inferiori a -20 ºC o superiori a 60 ºC.
8. Non permettere che le pile o i caricatori entrino in contatto con acqua o altri 
liquidi. Scollegare immediatamente il caricatore dalla calza in caso di penetrazione 
d’acqua o di altri liquidi. L'uso prolungato di un prodotto potenzialmente danneggia-
to può provocare incendi o scosse elettriche.
9. Non posizionare il prodotto in prossimità di fonti di calore, né esporre le pile e il 
caricatore a fiamme libere. Rischio di esplosione!
10. Riciclare le pile in conformità con la normativa locale vigente.
 
Il set contiene:
2 calze Stepluxe® Thermal Socks
2 caricatori
Manuale di istruzioni

Descrizione del prodotto:
1. Caricatori
2. Cavo di alimentazione
3. Tasca
4. Porta di ingresso
5. Led luminoso
6. Pulsante di accensione/spegnimento

Modo d'uso
1. Aprire il coperchio di ogni caricatore (1) facendolo scivolare e inserire 3 pile AA 
(non in dotazione) in ognuno dei caricatori (1), rispettando le polarità indicate al 
loro interno. Quindi, richiudere il coperchio. 
2. In ogni tasca (3) è presente il cavo di alimentazione (2). Collegarlo al caricatore (1) 
mediante la porta di ingresso (4). 
3. Premere il pulsante di accensione/spegnimento rosso (6) per riscaldare le calze. Il 
led luminoso (5) indica che il prodotto è in funzionamento.
4. Inserire ogni caricatore (1) nella tasca (3) di ogni calza. La tasca deve rimanere 
sempre sulla parte esterna della gamba. 
5. La parte riscaldante della calza agisce sulle dita dei piedi. Per arrestarla premere il 
pulsante di accensione/spegnimento (6). Verificare che il led luminoso (5) si spenga. 

FONTE DI ALIMENTAZIONE: CARICATORI DA 4,5 V (FUNZIONANO CON 3 
PILE AA; PILE NON IN DOTAZIONE)

LAVAGGIO
1. Scollegare e rimuovere il caricatore (1) dalle calze.
2. Inserire le calze in un sacco a rete per lavatrice e usare un programma di lavaggio 
delicato (temperatura massima di lavaggio: 30 ºC).
3. Asciugare in posizione orizzontale. Non asciugare in asciugatrice. Non stirare. 
Non lavare a secco.
4. Assicurarsi che il prodotto sia asciutto prima di usarlo di nuovo e collegare i 
caricatori.

STOCCAGGIO
Quando non si usa il prodotto, scollegare i caricatori (1) dalle calze. In caso 
contrario, anche se il prodotto e i caricatori (1) sono spenti, le calze continueranno 
lentamente a consumare energia dai caricatori.

Composizione:
Materiale: 85% poliestere e 15% elastam.

Garanzia di qualità:
Questo prodotto è garantito contro ogni difetto di fabbricazione per il tempo 
previsto dalla legislazione vigente.
Sono esplicitamente esclusi dalla garanzia i danni derivanti da uso improprio, uso 
commerciale negligente, usura anormale, incidenti o manomissioni.

Parabéns por ter adquirido as Stepluxe® Thermal Socks, as meias calefatoras 
revolucionárias que mantêm os seus pés sempre quentes.

ATENÇÃO:
1.Utilize o produto com atenção. Não utilize as meias durante o sono ou num 
estado de inconsciência.
2. A utilização sem supervisão de produtos elétricos calefatores em crianças ou 
pessoas portadoras de deficiência pode ser perigosa.
3. Os produtos calefatores a pilhas podem causar mal-estar ou queimaduras devido 
à sua natureza. Se tiver pele sensível ou sofrer de uma doença que afete a circulação 
sanguínea ou produza sensibilidade cutânea, consulte um médico antes de utilizar o 
produto. Este produto não deve ser utilizado por diabéticos.
4. No caso pouco provável de sentir mal-estar ou sensação de sobreaquecimento 
ao utilizar um produto calefator, interrompa imediatamente a utilização e desligue 
os carregadores.
5. Utilize unicamente os carregadores fornecidos com as meias.
6. Não tente desmontar nem modificar os carregadores nem qualquer outra peça 
do produto.
7. Não guarde o produto a temperaturas inferiores a -20 ºC ou superiores a 60 ºC.
8. Não permita que as pilhas nem os carregadores entrem em contacto com água 
nem com outros líquidos. Desligue imediatamente o carregador da meia se esta 
tiver entrado em contacto com água ou outros líquidos. A utilização prolongada de 
um produto potencialmente danificado pode provocar um incêndio ou uma 
descarga elétrica.
9. Não coloque o produto próximo de uma fonte de calor nem exponha as pilhas 
nem os carregadores a chamas abertas, pois existe um risco de explosão.
10. Recicle as pilhas de acordo com a legislação local.
 
O conjunto inclui:
2 meias Stepluxe® Thermal Socks
2 carregadores
Manual de instruções

Descrição do produto:
1. Carregadores
2. Cabo elétrico
3. Bolso
4. Porta de entrada
5. Indicador luminoso
6. Botão de ligar e desligar

Modo de utilização
1. Abra a tampa de cada carregador (1) e introduza três pilhas AA (não incluídas) em 
cada carregador (1). Respeite os símbolos de polaridade indicados no interior e 
volte a fechar a tampa. 
2. Em cada bolso (3) encontrará o cabo elétrico (2). Ligue este cabo ao carregador 
(1) através da porta de entrada (4). 
3. Carregue no botão de ligar e desligar (6) vermelho para que as meias comecem 
a aquecer. O indicador luminoso (5) indica que o produto está a funcionar.
4. Introduza cada carregador (1) no bolso (3) de cada meia. O bolso deve ficar 
sempre na parte exterior da perna. 
5. A parte calefatora da meia atua sobre os dedos dos pés. Para parar, carregue no 
botão de ligar e desligar (6), certificando-se de que o indicador luminoso (5) se 
apaga. 

FONTE DE ALIMENTAÇÃO: CARREGADORES DE 4,5 V (FUNCIONAM COM 
TRÊS PILHAS AA; PILHAS NÃO INCLUÍDAS)

LAVAGEM
1. Desconecte e retire o carregador (1) das meias.
2. Introduza as meias num saco de rede para máquina de lavar roupa e utilize um 
programa de lavagem delicada (temperatura máxima de lavagem: 30 ºC).
3. Secar na horizontal. Não secar na máquina. Não passar a ferro. Não limpar a seco.
4. Certifique-se de que o produto está seco antes de voltar a utilizá-lo e a ligar os 
carregadores.

ARMAZENAGEM
Desligue os carregadores (1) das meias quando não estiver a utilizar o produto. 
Caso contrário, mesmo que o produto e os carregadores (1) estejam desligados, as 
meias continuarão a consumir lentamente a energia dos carregadores.

Composição:
Material: 85 % poliéster e 15 % elastano.

Garantia:
Este produto está coberto por uma garantia contra defeitos de fabrico sujeita aos 
prazos estipulados pela legislação em vigor em cada país.
Esta garantia não cobre os danos decorrentes de um uso inadequado, uso comercial 
negligente, desgaste anormal, acidentes ou manipulação indevida.

Gefeliciteerd met de aankoop van Stepluxe® Thermal Socks, de revolutionaire 
verwarmbare sokken waarmee uw voeten altijd warm blijven.

OPGELET:
1. Gebruik het product met de nodige voorzichtigheid. Gebruik de sokken niet 
tijdens de slaap of in bewusteloze staat.
2. Het zonder toezicht gebruiken van elektrisch verwarmbare producten bij 
kinderen of mensen met een handicap kan gevaarlijk zijn.
3. Op batterijen verwarmbare producten kunnen wegens hun aard klachten of 
brandwonden veroorzaken. Als u een gevoelige huid heeft of lijdt aan een 
aandoening die de bloedsomloop beïnvloedt of huidirritatieveroorzaakt, raadpleeg 
dan uw arts alvorens het product te gebruiken. Dit product mag niet gebruikt 
worden door diabetici.
4. In het onwaarschijnlijke geval dat u klachten krijgt of oververhitting voelt bij het 
gebruik van een verwarmbaar product, stop dan onmiddellijk met het gebruik ervan 
en sluit de opladers af.
5. Gebruik uitsluitend de bij de sokken meegeleverde opladers.
6. Probeer de opladers of andere onderdelen niet te demonteren of te wijzigen.
7. Bewaar het product niet bij temperaturen lager dan -20 ºC of hoger dan 60 ºC.
8. Zorg ervoor dat de batterijen en de opladers niet in contact komen met water of 
andere vloeistoffen. Sluit de oplader onmiddellijk van de sok af in het geval er water 
of andere vloeistoffen doordringen. Langdurig gebruik van een mogelijk beschadigd 
product kan brand of een elektrische schok veroorzaken.
9. Plaats het product niet in de buurt van een warmtebron en stel de batterijen en 
opladers niet bloot aan open vuur, wegens gevaar voor ontploffing.
10. Recycle de batterijen volgens de plaatselijke regelgeving.
 
De set bestaat uit:
2 Stepluxe® Thermal Socks
2 opladers
Handleiding

Omschrijving van het product:
1. Opladers
2. Voedingskabel
3. Zakje
4. Ingangspoort
5. Controlelampje
6. Aan/uit-knop

Gebruiksaanwijzing
1. Schuif het klepje van de oplader (1) open en doe 3 AA-batterijen (niet bijgeleverd) 
in elk van de opladers (1) volgens de symbolen voor polariteit die aan de binnenkant 
zijn gemarkeerd, en schuif het klepje weer dicht. 
2. In ieder zakje (3) vindt u een voedingskabel (2). Sluit die aan op de oplader (1) via 
de ingangspoort (4). 
3. Druk op de rode aan/uit-knop (6) zodat de sokken worden verwarmd. Het 
controlelampje (5) geeft aan dat het product in werking is.
4. Doe iedere lader (1) in het zakje (3) van iedere sok. Het zakje moet altijd aan de 
buitenkant van het been zitten. 
5. Het verwarmbare deel van de sok werkt bovenop de tenen. Druk, om deze stop 
te zetten, op de aan/uit-knop (6) en controleer of het controlelampje (5) uit gaat.  

VOEDINGSBRON: OPLADERS VAN 4,5 V (WERKT OP 3 AA-BATTERIJEN; 
BATTERIJEN NIET BIJGELEVERD)

WASSEN
1. Schakel de oplader (1) van de sokken uit en verwijder hem.
2. Doe de sokken in een wasnetje en gebruik een fijnwasprogramma (maximale 
wastemperatuur: 30 ºC).
3. Liggend laten drogen. Niet in de droogtrommel drogen. Niet strijken. Niet 
stomen.
4. Zorg ervoor dat het product droog is alvorens het opnieuw te gebruiken en de 
opladers aan te sluiten.

OPBERGEN
Als u het product niet gebruikt, koppel de opladers (1) dan van de sokken af. Doet 
u dat niet, dan blijven de sokken, ook al zijn de opladers (1) uit, langzaam energie 
opnemen.

Samenstelling:
Materiaal: 85% polyester en 15% elastaan.

Kwaliteitsgarantie:
Voor het product geldt een garantie tegen fabrieksfouten gedurende een periode 
die in de wetgeving van het betreffende land is vastgelegd.
Onder de garantie valt niet de schade die het gevolg is van verkeerd of nalatig 
gebruik, abnormale slijtage, ongelukken of onjuiste behandeling.
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